Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes on foreign exchange rates. The Company
monitors the fluctuations in foreign currencies with appropriate strategies to minimize risk. The Company’s exposure to foreign
currency risk is as follows

As at 31st March 2017 2016

USD
Converted

to Rs.
Rs.  Total

USD
Converted

to Rs.
Rs.  Total

Other receivable  -   5,560,374  5,560,374  -   3,421,372  3,421,372

Financial assets available-for-sale  -   133,515  133,515  -   143,291  143,291

Loan receivable  -   3,696,931  3,696,931  -   4,214,466  4,214,466

Cash & Short term deposits  -   5,417,787  5,417,787  -   32,927,502  32,927,502

Trade payable  (4,506,095)  -   (4,506,095)  (4,297,347)  -   (4,297,347)

 (4,506,095)  14,808,607  10,302,512  (4,297,347)  40,706,631  36,409,284

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

An estimation of the impact of the currency risk with respect of financial instruments with a 5% change in US Dollar exchange rate
is given below. In calculation of risk it is assumed that all other variable factors are held constant. The calculation of sensitivity
has been performed only on the assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency of the Company as at 31st March 2017.

2017 2016

As at 31st March 2017

Effect on
profit or loss

Effect on
equity

Effect on
profit or loss

Effect on
equity

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

LKR Depreciated against USD by 5%  (237,163)  (237,163)  (222,948)  (222,948)

LKR appreciated against USD by 5%  237,163  237,163  222,948  222,948

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of the cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates; interest rate risk arises on interest bearing financial instruments recognized in the statement of financial position.

The interest rate risk of the Company arises from financial instruments which are exposed to variable or fixed  interest rates. Variable
interest rates expose the Company to cash flow due to the impact on the quantum of interest payable. Financial instrument s with
fixed interest rates are subject to variations in fair values due to market interest movements.

[…]

- Financial assets - Loan and receivables (Note 16)  41,928,017  40,974,040

   - Short Term Investments  4,639,427  4,301,059

 51,095,830  50,316,613

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets

   - Savings deposits (Note 21)  383,702  404,212

Financial liabilities

   - Bank overdraft (Note 21)  (19,469,928)  (14,920,679)

 (19,086,226)  (14,516,467)
 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a
change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss. A change of 100 basis points in interest rate would have
increased or decreased equity by Rs.510,958 as at 31st March 2017. (31st March 2016: Rs.503,166)

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rate at the end of the reporting period would have increased (decreased) equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain
constant.

Profit or loss Equity

31st March 2017 100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

Variable rate instruments  (190,862)  190,862  (190,862)  190,862

31st March 2016

Variable rate instruments  (145,165)  145,165  (145,165)  145,165

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the Company’s processes,
personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those
arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate behavior. Operational risks arise from
all of the Company’s operations.

The primary responsibility for the development and implementation of controls to address operational risk is assigned to senior

[…]

prior year Export Sales by Rs.3,883,063.(Previously stated Rs.41,235,641/- )

				   DETERMINATION OF FAIR VALUE
This note explains the methodology for valuing our financial assets and liabilities, and provides an analysis of these according to a
‘fair value hierarchy’, determined by the market observability of valuation inputs.

Valuation models

The Company measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy, which reflects the significance of the inputs used in
making the measurements.
The determination of fair value for financial assets and financial liabilities for which there is no observable market price requires
the use of valuation techniques as described in Note 3(10). For financial instruments that trade infrequently and have little price
transparency, fair value is less objective, and requires varying degrees of judgement depending on liquidity, concentration,
uncertainty of market factors, pricing assumptions and other risks affecting the specific instrument.

32

33

34

33.1

34.1

I. Statement of financial position Impact of correction of error

31st March 2016 As previously
reported

Rs.

Adjustments
Rs.

As restated
Rs.

Total Assets  296,662,005  3,883,062  300,545,067

Trade Receivables (Note 20)  57,153,380  3,883,062  61,036,442

Total Equity  255,375,737  3,883,062  259,258,799

Retained earnings  (265,280,134)  3,883,062  (261,397,072)

II. Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income Impact of correction of error

31st March 2016 As previously
reported

Rs.

Adjustments
Rs.

As restated
Rs.

Loss for the year  81,139,754  3,883,062  77,256,692

Revenue (Note 05)  61,703,640  3,883,062  65,586,702

Total comprehensive income for the year  (79,938,937)  3,883,062  (76,055,875)

Impact on EPS  (0.20)  0.01  (0.19)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31st March 2017
DETERMINATION OF FAIR VALUE (Cont.)
Fair value hierarchy

Assets and liabilities recorded at fair value in the Statement of financial position are measured and classified in accordance with a
fair value hierarchy consisting of three ‘‘levels’’ based on the observability of inputs available in the marketplace used to measure
the fair values as discussed below:

• Level 1: Inputs that are quoted market prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical instruments. The company  measures